

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

ANCEL PRATT, JR., individually,

CASE NUMBER: SC12-1783

Petitioner,

vs.

MICHAEL C. WEISS, D.O., MICHAEL C.
WEISS, D.O., P.A.; LOUIS H. ISAACSON,
D.O.; LOUIS H. ISAACSON, D.O., P.A.;
STERLING HEALTHCARE GROUP,
INC.; STERLING MIAMI, INC.;
LAUDERDALE ORTHOPEDIC
SURGEONS; and FMC HOSPITAL, LTD.,
a Florida Limited Partnership d/b/a
FLORIDA MEDICAL CENTER; FMC
MEDICAL, INC., f/k/a FMC CENTER,
INC. d/b/a FLORIDA MEDICAL
CENTER,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENT, FLORIDA MEDICAL CENTER'S
ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

**McINTOSH, SAWRAN &
CARTAYA, P.A.**
P.O. BOX 7990
1776 E. Sunrise Blvd.
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33304
Tel. No.: (954) 765-1001
Fax No.: (954) 765-1005

JAMES C. SAWRAN, ESQ.
Florida Bar No.: 352225
KIMBERLY J. KANOFF, ESQ.
Florida Bar No.: 15399

Counsel for Respondent, Florida Medical Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations iii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Introduction2

Statement of the Case and Facts2

Summary of the Argument.....8

Standard of Review 11

Argument..... 12

THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION TO UPHOLD THE TRIAL COURT’S AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES AGAINST THE PLAINTIFF BASED ON AN UNAMBIGUOUS PROPOSAL FOR SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE UPHELD BECAUSE THE HOSPITAL’S PROPOSAL WAS NOT A JOINT PROPOSAL THAT REQUIRED APPORTIONMENT, DID NOT RELEASE OTHER NAMED DEFENDANTS, AND DID NOT REQUIRE THE RELEASE OF FUTURE CLAIMS 12

A. The hospital’s proposal for settlement was not a joint proposal that required apportionment..... 13

B. The hospital’s proposal for settlement was not ambiguous because the release did not require the Plaintiff to release the two doctor defendants, and it did not require the release of future unknown claims..... 24

Conclusion..... 25

Certificate of Type Size and Style 26

Certificate of Service..... 27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Alioto-Alexander v. Toll Bros.</u> , 12 So. 3d 915 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 22
<u>Allstate Indemnity Co. v. Hingson</u> , 808 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 2002)	14
<u>Andrews v. Frey</u> , 66 So. 3d 376 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011)	15, 16, 17, 22
<u>Arnold v. Audiffred</u> , 98 So. 3d 746 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)(<u>review granted</u> SC12-2377 (Fla. May 5, 2013)	15
<u>Attorneys’ Title Ins. Fund v. Gorka</u> , 36 So. 3d 646 (Fla. 2010).....	14
<u>Board of Trustees of Florida Atlantic Univ. v. Bowman</u> , 853 So. 2d 507 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	24, 25
<u>Brower-Eger v. Noon</u> , 994 So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	17, 19, 20, 22
<u>Cano v. Hyundai Motor America, Inc.</u> , 8 So. 3d 408 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	16, 17, 20, 22
<u>Carey-All Transport, Inc. v. Newby</u> , 989 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	13
<u>Cueto v. John Allmand Boats, Inc.</u> , 334 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976).....	24
<u>D.A.B. Constructors, Inc. v. Olivers</u> , 914 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	16
<u>Diamond Aircraft Indus., Inc. v. Horowitch</u> , 107 So. 3d 362 (Fla. 2013).....	14
<u>Dollar Rent A Car, Inc. v. Chang</u> , 902 So. 2d 869 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	16, 18, 19, 22
<u>Dorson v. Dorson</u> , 393 So. 2d 632 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	24

Duplantis v. Brock Specialty Servs., Ltd.,
85 So. 3d 1206 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012) 15

Eastern Atlantic Realty & Investment, Inc. v. GSOMR LLC,
14 So. 3d 1215 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009) 15, 17, 28, 22

Easters v. Russell, 942 So. 2d 1008 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)..... 16

Frosti v. Creel, 979 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 2008)..... 11

Heymann v. Free, 913 So. 2d 11 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)..... 16

Jessla Construction Corp. v. Miami-Dade County Sch. Bd.,
48 So. 3d 127 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010) 24

Lamb v. Matetzchk, 906 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2005) 14

Land & Sea Petroleum, Inc. v. Business Specialists, Inc.,
53 So. 3d 348 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011) 13

Lucas v. Calhoun, 813 So. 2d 971 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) 12

North v. LHB Realty, L.L.C.,
2013 WL 2431875 (N.D. Fla. June 4, 2013)..... 15, 16, 19, 22

Oasis v. Espinoza, 954 So. 2d 632 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007) 15

Pratt v. Weiss, 53 So. 3d 1044 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....5

Pratt v. Weiss, 92 So. 3d 851 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)(rev. granted),
122 So. 3d 868 (Fla. July 18, 2013))..... 1, 2, 7, 24

Sarkis v. Allstate Ins. Co., 863 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 2003)..... 12

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Nichols, 932 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 2006) 13, 14

Willis Shaw Express, Inc. v. Hilyer Sod, Inc., 849 So. 2d 76 (Fla. 2003) 12, 14

Wolfe v. Culpepper Constructors, Inc., 104 So. 3d 1132 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012)..... 12

Statutes and Rules

§ 768.79, Fla. Stat. 11, 12, 14

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.442 11, 12, 13, 14
